Filed 03-25-2021

Page 1 of 26

FILED 03-25-2021 CLERK OF WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2016AP1688

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

CLEAN WISCONSIN, INC., LYNDA COCHART, AMY COCHART, ROGER DEJARDIN, SANDRA WINNEMUELLER and CHAD COCHART, Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, Respondent-Appellant,

KINNARD FARMS, INC., Intervenor-Co-Appellant,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, Intervenor.

On Certification by Wisconsin Court of Appeals, District II, Appeal No. 2016AP1688 On Appeal from Dane County Circuit Court, Hon. John W. Markson, Presiding, Case No. 15-cv-2633

BRIEF OF NON-PARTIES FOOD & WATER WATCH, FAMILY FARM DEFENDERS, AND SUSTAIN RURAL WISCONSIN NETWORK AS *AMICI CURIAE*

Zach Corrigan Member No. 11165596 657 Orchard Dr. Madison, WI 53711 zcorrigan@fwwatch.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT
A. Act 21's Text and the Wisconsin Administrative Procedure Act Contradict Intervenors' Arguments
 The Legislature did not require "specific" grants of authority in § 227.10(2m)
B. Administrative Agencies Require Discretion to Apply Law to Specific Circumstances
C. Act 21 Does Not Repeal by Implication Countless Other Provisions of Wisconsin Law12
D. Other State Courts Have Rejected an Extreme Limitation on Agency Authority14
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., 534 U.S. 438 (2002) 5
<i>Fla. Elections Comm'n v. Blair</i> , 52 So. 3d 9 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 2010)
<i>Gilbert v. Med. Examining Bd.</i> , 119 Wis. 2d 168, 349 N.W.2d 68 (1984)
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600
Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. DNR, 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 7317
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)9
Pawlowski v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 2009 WI 105, 322 Wis. 2d 21, 777 N.W.2d 674, 5
Schill v. Wis. Rapids Sch. Dist., 2010 WI 86, 327 Wis. 2d 572, 786 N.W.2d 1776
SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947)
<i>State ex rel. Buell v. Frear</i> , 146 Wis. 291, 131 N.W. 832 (1911)
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. Dane Cnty. (In re Criminal Complaint)</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110

Filed 03-25-2021

State v. Dairyland Power Coop., 52 Wis. 2d 45, 187	
N.W.2d 878 (1971)12, 1	3
SW Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Save the Manatee Club,	
Inc., 773 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App.	
2000) 1	5
United Fac. of Fla. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ., 157 So.	
3d 514 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 2015)15, 1	6
Wis. Legislature v. Palm, 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497,	
942 N.W.2d 900	9

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)12
33 U.S.C. § 137012
Fla. Stat. § 120.52(17)14
Fla. Stat. § 120.52(8)14
Fla. Stat. § 120.536(1)14
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(5)7
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m) passim
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m)passim Wis. Stat. § 227.115
Wis. Stat. § 227.115
Wis. Stat. § 227.11

Wis. Stat. § 283.31(3)	1, 13, 16
Wis. Stat. § 283.31(3)–(5)	10
Wis. Stat. § 283.91	12

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The
Interpretation of Legal Texts (Thomson/West,
2012)
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)6
CAFO Permittees,
https://dnr.wi.gov/topic/AgBusiness/data/CAFO/
cafo_all.asp10
Current WPDES Wastewater Permit Holders,
https://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/PermitLists.h
tml
OAG-04-20 (Oct. 27, 2020)
